

# **Pinellas County**

# Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 18-1030A **Version**: 1

Type: Contract/Agreement Status: Passed

 File created:
 6/28/2018
 In control:
 Public Works

 On agenda:
 10/23/2018
 Final action:
 10/23/2018

Title: Award of bid to Keystone Excavators, Inc. for the Bee Branch Creek Phase 1 erosion protection

project.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FE Agreement with Keystone Excavators Inc, 2. Agreement, 3. Project Location Map - Phases I, II,

and III.pdf, 4. Bid Tabulation

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

#### Subject:

Award of bid to Keystone Excavators, Inc. for the Bee Branch Creek Phase 1 erosion protection project.

# **Recommended Action:**

Approval of the award of bid to Keystone Excavators, Inc. for the Bee Branch Creek Phase 1 erosion protection project.

Bid No. 178-0505-CP (JJ); PID No. 002121A; in the amount of \$761,594.00 on the basis of being the lowest responsive, responsible bid received meeting specifications. All work is expected to be completed within 300 consecutive calendar days. Authorize the Chairman to sign and Clerk of Court to attest.

#### Strategic Plan:

Practice Superior Environmental Stewardship

3.3 Protect and improve the quality of our water, air and other natural resources

Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality

4.4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers

5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support

# Summary:

The purpose of this contract is to protect properties from erosion along the lower reaches of the Bee Branch Channel. Work consists of the installation of gabion retaining walls, gabion mattresses, and turf mats to stabilize the banks and creek bottom.

File #: 18-1030A, Version: 1

#### **Background Information:**

Several properties along Bee Branch creek are experiencing erosion due to creek flows. In an effort to mitigate erosion in an environmentally sensitive mechanism, gabions and turf mats are proposed to be installed along the creek. This method will allow for vegetation to grow along the stabilized creek.

Phase II of this project, located between 15th Street and 19th Street was constructed in advance of Phase I. Phase I was previously canceled due to inadequate funding. The design was revised and competitively solicited and is being presented for award consideration by the Board of County Commissioners. Phase III will be designed and constructed in "Penny IV". The attached project map shows the location of the three (3) phases.

# Fiscal Impact:

Expenditure not to exceed: \$761,594.00

Funding is derived from the Local Option Infrastructure Sales Surtax (Penny for Pinellas) for 50% of the cost, and the Southwest Florida Water Management District for the remaining 50%.

### **Staff Member Responsible:**

Adnan Javed, Director, Public Works Joe Lauro, Director, Purchasing

#### Partners:

Southwest Florida Water Management District

# **Attachments:**

Agreement
Tabulation of Bids
Project Location